

No. 07-562

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. AND ALTRIA GROUP, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS V. URMY JR.

TODD S. HEYMAN

SHAPIRO HABER & URMY LLP

53 State Street, 37th Fl.

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 439-3939

GERARD V. MANTESE

Counsel of Record

MARK ROSSMAN

DAVID HANSMA

MANTESE & ROSSMAN, P.C.

1361 Big Beaver Road

Troy, MI 48083

(248) 457-9200

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

December 28, 2007

SAMUEL W. LANHAM
CUDDY & LANHAM
470 Evergreen Woods
Bangor, ME 04401
(207) 942-2898

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. At All Times, Philip Morris Knew That the Representations “LIGHTS” and “LOW- ERED TAR AND NICOTINE” Were False	4
B. The FTC Never Mandated or Authorized the Use of “Low Tar” Descriptors, or Pro- vided Any Other Official Guidance Re- garding the Advertising of So-Called “Light” Cigarettes.....	9
C. The Preemptive Scope of the Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act....	14
D. The Federal Trade Commission’s Preemp- tive Powers are Highly Circumscribed.....	19
E. Proceedings Below	21
CONSIDERATIONS CONCERNING WHETHER <i>CERTIORARI</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED	23
I. The Apparent Disagreement Between the First and the Fifth Circuits Arises From Differing Evidentiary Records, Not From Different Views of the Law.....	23
II. There is No Conflict on the Implied Pre- emption Question	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20, 21
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos. Inc.</i> , No. 98- 6002, 2006 WL 2971490 (Mass.Super.Ct. Aug. 9, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Brown & Williamson Holdings, Inc.</i> , 498 F.Supp.2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	31, 32
<i>Dahl v. R.J. Reynolds Co.</i> , No. A05-1539, ___ N.W.2d ___, 2007 WL 4234141 (Dec. 4, 2007)	27, 31
<i>Flanagan v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , No. 05-71697, 2005 WL 2769010 (E.D.Mich. Oct. 25, 2005)	12
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	15, 33
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14, 23
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2nd Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Izzarelli v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 117 F.Supp.2d 167 (D. Conn. 2000).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 122 F.Supp.2d 194 (D.Mass. 2000).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Katharine Gibbs Sch., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 612 F.2d 658 (2nd Cir. 1979).....	20, 21
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	18, 24
<i>Mulford v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F.Supp.2d 733 (D.N.M. 2007).....	29
<i>Newton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 02- 1415 (N.D.Cal. Mar. 13, 2003)	31
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	4, 32
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , No. 0211-11819, 2007 WL 2692026 (Or.Cir.Ct. Sept. 5, 2007)....	31, 32
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , No. 00-L-112, 2003 WL 22597608 (Ill. Cir.Ct. Mar. 21, 2003).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 263 F.Supp.2d 72 (D.D.C. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , No. JCCP 4042, 2004 WL 2445337 (Cal.Super.Ct. Aug. 4, 2004).....	31
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , 20 Cal.Rptr.3d 693 (Cal.App.Ct. 2005).....	32
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , 41 Cal.App.4th 1257 (Cal. 2007)	32
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass'n v. Rural Electrification Administration</i> , 903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos. Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 487 (Wis. 1980).....	20
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1331, <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 1334	15
15 U.S.C. § 45	19
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e)	19
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 207	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for United States, <i>U.S. v. Philip Morris U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 06-5267 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 19, 2007)	26
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2301 (2007) (No. 05-1284) (2006 WL 3694382).....	36
FTC Congressional Testimony, April 14, 1994, (F.D.C.H. April 14, 1994) (House of Repre- sentatives Committee on Energy, Health, and the Environment) (1994 WL 229351)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FTC Congressional Testimony, November 13, 2007, www.ftc.gov/os/testimony/P064508tobacco.pdf.....	9
FTC Request for Public Comment, 62 Fed.Reg. 48,158 (Sept. 12, 1997) (1997 WL 563104).....	10, 11
<i>In re Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 119 F.T.C. 3 (1995) (1995 WL 17012576)	14, 23, 36
<i>In re American Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971) (1971 WL 128779).....	11, 35
Paul R. Verkuil, Preemption of State Law by the Federal Trade Commission, 1976 Duke L.J. 225, 243 (1976).....	21
